

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 2659 OF 2015

BULU SAHA & ANR. . . . APPELLANT(S)

Versus

**BHARATI BISWAS (DEAD) . . . RESPONDENT(S)
THROUGH LR. & ANR.**

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the appellants and after perusing the material placed on record, we do not find any merit in this appeal warranting interference in the impugned judgment and order dated 10th September, 2010 passed by the High Court of Calcutta.

2. The appeal is, accordingly, dismissed.

3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

..... .J.
[VIKRAM NATH]

..... .J.
[SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA]

..... .J.
[PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE]

NEW DELHI;
SEPTEMBER 05, 2024.

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 2659/2015
BULU SAHA & ANR. Appellant(s)
VERSUS

BHARATI BISWAS (DEAD) THROUGH LR. & ANR. Respondent(s)
(IA No. 34116/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 245910/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 05-09-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR
Ms. Rashmi Singhania, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Shoumendu Mukherji, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Megha Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Anju Thomas, Adv.
Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
Ms. Mantika Haryani, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed
order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand
disposed of.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RANJANA SHAILY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file]